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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

COUNTY OF DURHAM 23 INS 00738

  
Blue Cross and Blue Shield of North 
Carolina
          Petitioner,

v.

North Carolina State Health Plan for 
Teachers and State Employees
          Respondent,

and

Aetna Life Insurance Company,
          Respondent-Intervenor.

ORDER FOR RESPONSE TO 
MOTION TO UNSEAL AND FOR 

EXPEDITED ADJUDICATION

The Petitioner filed a Motion to Unseal and Motion for Expedited Adjudication on 
February 2, 2024.  The Respondent and Respondent-Intervenor shall have until noon on 
Tuesday,  February 6, 2024 to file a written response setting forth the objections to the 
Motion.

All motions will be decided without oral argument unless a hearing on the motion 
is requested at the time of the filing of the motion or the response and is deemed by the 
judge to be necessary to the development of a full and complete record for decision.  In 
the discretion of the judge or upon motion by a party, the hearing on the motion may be 
accomplished by a telephone conference.

It is therefore ORDERED that the Respondent and Respondent-Intervenor shall 
respond to the above-referenced motion on or before February 6, 2024 if the Respondents 
desire objections to be considered before a ruling is made.

This the 2nd day of February, 2024.  

ML
Melissa Owens Lassiter
Administrative Law Judge



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that, on the date shown below, the Office of Administrative 
Hearings sent the foregoing document to the persons named below at the addresses shown 
below, by electronic service as defined in 26 NCAC 03 .0501(4), or by placing a copy thereof, 
enclosed in a wrapper addressed to the person to be served, into the custody of the North Carolina 
Mail Service Center who subsequently will place the foregoing document into an official depository 
of the United States Postal Service:

Attorneys For Petitioner

Stephen D. Feldman  Matthew W. Sawchak
Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinson PA   Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinson PA
SFeldman@robinsonbradshaw.com MSawchak@robinsonbradshaw.com

Nathan C. Chase Jr. Shannon R. Joseph
Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinson PA Morningstar Law Group
NChase@robinsonbradshaw.com sjoseph@morningstarlawgroup.com

Douglas M Jarrell Benjamin C DeCelle
Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinson PA Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinson PA
DJarrell@robinsonbradshwaw.com Bdecelle@robinsonbradshaw.com

Emily J Schultz Erik R Zimmerman
Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinson, PA Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinson, PA
ESchultz@robinsonbradshaw.com            EZimmerman@robinsonbradshaw.com

 
Attorneys for Respondent

Joel Heimbach
North Carolina State Health Plan, North Carolina Department of State Treasurer

Joel.Heimbach@nctreasurer.com

Aaron Douglas Vodicka        Robert H Edmunds
NC State Health Plan Teachers and State Employees Fox Rothschild LLP
aaron.vodicka@nctreasurer.com             bedmunds@foxrothschild.com           

Elizabeth Sims Hedrick Marc C Hewitt
Fox Rothschild LLP  Fox Rothschild LLP
ehedrick@foxrothschild.com mhewitt@foxrothschild.com

Attorneys for Respondent-Intervenor

Benjamin N Thompson Lee M Whitman
Wyrick Robbins Yates & Ponton LLP Wyrick Robbins Yates & Ponton LLP
bthompson@wyrick.com lwhitman@wyrick.com

Sophia V Blair
Wyrick Robbins Yates & Ponton LLP

sblair@wyrick.com
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This the 2nd day of February, 2024.

D
Daniel Chunko
Law Clerk
N. C. Office of Administrative Hearings
1711 New Hope Church Road
Raleigh, NC 27609-6285
Phone: 919-431-3000


